

Raj Kumar Jain & Anr. Vs. Registrar of Companies NCT of Delhi & Haryana

CNR No. DLCT01-011176-2019

Crl. Revision No. 511/2019

18.08.2021

Vide Office Order No. 504/RG/DHC/2021 Dated 12.08.2021 on the subject '*System of Hearing of Matters before Delhi District Courts w.e.f. 16.08.2021*', Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has ordered that all the Judicial Officers of the District Courts in Delhi shall continue to take up all matters of their respective Courts, through *Video Conferencing*, till 28.08.2021. The *weblinks* of all the Courts shall remain functional throughout the working-hours.

Proceedings convened through Video Conferencing.

Present : Ms. Sangeeta Jain, Advocate for the petitioner.
Mr. Kunal Rawat, Advocate for the respondent.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner stated that the Hon'ble High Court has stayed the trial Court proceeding in the petition, filed by the another accused, namely, Vichitra Lal Mathur and the said petition is listed before the Hon'ble High Court for 06.09.2021. It is clarified that this Court will hear arguments in this petition as there is no order pertaining to stay of proceedings in this revision petition. To come up for further proceedings on **25.09.2021**.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
18.08.2021